#### In the

## Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REWARD FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Joel Thayer
Counsel of Record
Thayer, PLLC
1255 Union Street NE, Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20002
(760) 668-0934
jthayer@thayer.tech

 $Counsel for Amicus \ Curiae$ 

334222

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT4
I. Unfettered Access to Pornography Causes Irreparable Damage to Children's Psychological and Physical Health
II. Age Verification Measures Are Not Burdensome11
III. Petitioner's Relief Requires the Court to Stand in the Shoes of the Legislature
IV. To Resolve this Case, the Court Need Only Clarify the Application of the <i>Miller</i> Test to H.B. 1181's Definition Concerning Sexual Materials Harmful to Minors21
CONCLUSION 27

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES:
Anderson v. TikTok, 116 F.4th 180 (3d Cir. 2024)21
Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004)
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)
Barnes v. Glen Theater, 413 U.S. 49 (1973)
Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011)
Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22 (1932)
Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975)27
Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Colmenero, 689 F.Supp.3d 373 (W.D. Tex. 2023)
Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Paxton, 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)
Ginsberg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968)

Page
Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)
McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)
Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973) 4, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27
NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,         301 U.S. 1 (1937)
Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton, 413 U.S. 49 (1973)
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)12, 14, 15, 22-26
Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986)
Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)
Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)
Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974)
United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)

Page
West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697 (2022)
Young v. American Mini Theaters, 427 U.S. 50 (1976)
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:
U.S. Const., amend. I
H.B. 11814, 11, 16, 17, 21, 22, 26
H.B. 1181 Legislative Record, https://capitol. texas.gov/BillLookup/History.aspx? LegSess=88R&Bill=HB11817
TX HB1181, 88th Legislature, https://legiscan.com/ TX/votes/HB1181/2023
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.002(a)17
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.003
Mujde Altin, et al., Problematic Pornography Use, Mental Health, and Suicidality among Young Adults. INT. J. ENVIRON. RES. PUBLIC HEALTH 21.9 (2024): 1228, https://tinyurl.com/5n8p83mz

I	Page
Jennifer S. Aubrey, et al., Examining Relations Between Sexualizing Media Exposure and Sexting Attitudes and Behaviors among US Adolescents. ARCH. SEX. BEHAV. (2024): 1-14. https://tinyurl.com/2far7put	9
Beáta Bőthe, et al., Problematic pornography use across countries, genders, and sexual orientations: Insights from the International Sex Survey and comparison of different assessment tools. ADDICTION 119.5 (2024): 928-950, available at https://tinyurl.com/yc6unz4w	6
Adam Candeub, Free Speech Coalition v. Paxton: Age Verification for Porn Sites Is Common Sense Policy and Constitutionally Sound, Federalist Society (Nov. 6, 2024), https://fedsoc.org/commentary/fedsoc-blog/free-speech-coalition-v-paxton-age-verification-for-porn-sites-is-commonsense-policy-and-constitutionally-sound	18
John Ehrett & Clare Morrell, Age Verification Policy for States, Institute for Family Studies and Ethics and Public Policy Center (2023), https://eppc.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/ Age-Verification-Policy-Brief-web.pdf12, 13	3, 14

Page
Fight the New Drug, Here's What Porn Sites  Do with All the Info They Gather from  Consumers (last visited November 22, 2024), https://fightthenewdrug.org/ heres-what-porn-sites-do-with-all-the- info-they-gather-from-consumers/
Erica Finkle, et al., Bringing Age Verification to Facebook Dating, Facebook (Dec. 5, 2022), https://about.fb.com/news/2022/12/facebook-dating-age-verification/
Mateusz Gola, How long does it take for CSBD to develop? YouTube. (2022), https://tinyurl.com/4rhu7xj79, 10
Kayee Hannaoka, et al., Face Analysis Technology Evaluation: Age Estimation and Verification, Nat'l Inst. of Standards and Tech. Internal Report, NIST IR 8525 (2024), https://nvlpubs. nist.gov/nistpubs/ir/2024/NIST.IR.8525.pdf
Tim Jacobs, et al., Associations between online pornography consumption and sexual dysfunction in young men: multivariate analysis based on an international web-based survey.  JMIR PUBLIC HEALTH SURVEILL. 7.10 (2021): e32542. https://tinyurl.com/5n873kuy8
Elena Maris, et al., Tracking Sex: The Implications of Widespread Sexual Data Leakage and Tracking on Porn Websites, Microsoft (2019), https://arxiv.org/pdf/1907.0652014

## vii

	Page
Pornhub Privacy Policy, § 2 (last visited, Nov. 22, 2024), https://www.pornhub.com/information/privacy	14
Mary Sharpe & Darryl Mead, Current Addiction Reports, Problematic Pornography Use: Legal and Health Policy Considerations, Current Addiction Reports, Sep. 1-12, https://tinyurl.com/2eeprt96	2
Valerie Voon, et al., Neural correlates of sexual cue reactivity in individuals with and without compulsive sexual behaviours. PLOS one 9.7 (2014): e102419. https://tinyurl.com/3p8n4kt3	9
World Health Organization, ICD-11 International Classification of Diseases 11th Revision (2022) https://icd.who.int/en	4
Your Brain on Porn, Adolescent Brain Meets Highspeed Internet Porn (2013) https:// tinyurl.com/hwzhf2y9	9
Your Brain on Porn, Studies linking porn use to poorer mental-emotional health & poorer cognitive outcomes (2024), https://tinyurl.com/4j6zh66p	10
Your Brain on Porn, Why Shouldn't Johnny Watch Porn If He Likes? (2011) https://tinyurl.com/47sa9eh9	9
